

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

CORECO JA'QAN PEARSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, in his official
capacity, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF GEORGIA, DSCC, and DCCC,

Intervenors-Appellees.

**INTERVENORS' STATEMENT ON JURISDICTIONAL
QUESTION**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
No. 1:20-CV-04809-TCB

<p>Marc E. Elias Amanda R. Callais PERKINS COIE LLP 700 Thirteenth St., NW Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20005 Telephone: (202) 654- 6200 Facsimile: (202) 654- 6211</p>	<p>Kevin J. Hamilton Amanda J. Beane PERKINS COIE LLP 1201 Third Avenue Suite 4900 Seattle, WA 98101 Telephone: (206) 359- 8000 Facsimile: (206) 359- 9000</p>	<p>Matthew J. Mertens Georgia Bar No: 870320 PERKINS COIE LLP 1120 NW Couch Street, 10th Floor Portland, OR 97209 Telephone: (503) 727- 2000 Facsimile: (503) 727- 2222</p>
<p><i>Counsel for Intervenors</i></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S NOVEMBER 29 ORDER IS NOT IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(A).....	5
A. There are no emergency circumstances posing a threat of irreparable harm.	6
B. The TRO Motion denial does not otherwise resemble a denial of a preliminary injunction.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Broadband v. Tech Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Donald J. Trump for President v. Sec’y of Commw.</i> , No. 20-3372, slip op. (3d. Cir. Nov. 27, 2020).....	12
<i>Fernandez–Roque v. Smith</i> , 671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Ingram v. Ault</i> , 50 F.3d 898 (11th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Kaimowitz v. Orlando</i> , 122 F.3d 41 (11th Cir. 1997)	6, 11
<i>McDougald v. Jenson</i> , 786 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO</i> , 473 U.S. 1301 (1985).....	9
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)	8, 11
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schlinder v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Supervisors’ and Foremen’s Union Local 1001 v. Laborers’ Intern. Union of N. Am.</i> , 365 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2004) (Easterbrook, J.).....	8
<i>Wheeler v. Talbot</i> , 770 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-CV-04651-SDG, 2020 WL 6817513 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2020)	8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)passim
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....4, 5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3922.15
